

City of Norman, OK

Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Norman, OK 73069

Master

File Number: GID-1314-125

File ID: GID-1314-125 Type: Donation Status: Consent Item Version: 1 Reference: Item No. 20 In Control: City Council **Department:** Fire Department Cost: File Created: 04/11/2014 File Name: Acceptance of LEPC Donation **Final Action:** Title: CONSIDERATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,500 FROM THE CLEVELAND COUNTY LOCAL EMERGENCY PLANNING COMMITTEE TO BE USED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO PURCHASE A SWIFT WATER RESCUE BOAT AND BUDGET APPROPRIATION FROM A MISCELLANEOUS FIRE DEPARTMENT REVENUE ACCOUNT AFTER DEPOSIT OF FUNDS. Notes: ACTION NEEDED: Motion to accept or reject a donation in the amount of \$2,500 from the Cleveland County Local emergency Planning Committee to be used by the Fire Department; and, if accepted, increase Revenue Other: Fire Miscellaneous (010-0000-227.24.38) by \$2,500 appropriate \$2,500 to Fire Suppression, Other Supplies/Materials/Firefighting (010-6443-422.31-22). ACTION TAKEN: Agenda Date: 04/22/2014 Agenda Number: 20 Attachments: LEPC donation letter 4-2013 Project Manager: James Fullingim, Fire Chief Entered by: devra.smith@normanok.gov **Effective Date:** History of Legislative File

Text of Legislative File GID-1314-125

Date:

Action:

bodv

sion:

Ver- Acting Body:

BACKGROUND: Section 8-111 of the City Code requires that the City Council accept all donations with a value of more than \$250 received by the City, prior to the use or disbursement of same. Therefore, it is requested that Council review and consider the following item for acceptance and use by the Norman Fire Department.

Sent To:

Due Date:

Return

Date:

Result:

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: The Fire Department has received a donation of \$2,500 from the Cleveland County Local Emergency Planning Committee for the purchase of a swift water rescue boat. This is an inflatable boat that is primarily intended to be used for the purpose of rescuing people from flood waters. The Fire Department commonly encounters motorists that have become trapped by rising water and this boat will provide a much safer means to bring these people from the water.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that City Council accept the donation of \$2,500 from the Cleveland County Local Emergency Planning Committee to the City of Norman Fire Department for a swift water rescue boat tool and the money be deposited into Revenue Other: Fire Miscellaneous (account 010-0000-227.24.38)

and appropriated to Fire Suppression, Other Supplies/Materials/Firefighting (account 010-6443-422.31-22).